THE CITY OF MAPLE RIDGE BYLAW NO. 7978-2023

A Bylaw to amend Maple Ridge Fees & Charges Bylaw No. 7575-2019

WHEREAS it is deemed expedient to amend Maple Ridge Fees & Charges Bylaw No. 7575-2019;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the City of Maple Ridge, ENACT AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. This bylaw shall be cited for all purposes as "Maple Ridge Fees & Charges Amending Bylaw No. 7978-2023".
- 2. Maple Ridge Fees & Charges Bylaw No. 7575-2019 is amended by:
 - (a) Adding Schedule F "Filming Fees" with Fees & Charges Amending Bylaw 7978-2023 Schedule A "Filming Fees", attached hereto.
- 3. Maple Ridge Filming Fees Bylaw No. 6669 2009 is hereby repealed in its entirety upon the adoption of this Bylaw.

READ a first time the 12th day of December, 2023.

READ a second time the 12th day of December, 2023.

READ a third time the 12th day of December, 2023.

ADOPTED the 16th day of January, 2024.

PRESIDING MEMBER

CORPORATE OFFICER

Schedule "F" – Filming Fees

Note:

- 1. New rates take effect January of the noted year.
- 2. If no new rate is identified, the most recently stated rate will continue to be applied.
- 3. All fees are exclusive of tax, which will be added, if applicable.

Filming Fees		2024
Film Permit Application - Per Application, plus:		\$250
Each Additional Location		\$75
Student/Non-Profit Film Application		\$50
Administration Fee		10%
Parking Lot - Per Day		\$500
Waterfront Parking Lot With Electrical Access - Per Day, Per Section		\$750
Waterfront Parking Lot - Per Day, Per Section		\$600
Special Effects Permit		\$200
Neighbourhood Park - Level 1 Production		\$250
Neighbourhood Park - Level 2 Production		\$500
Neighbourhood Park - Level 3 Production		\$600
Destination Park - Level 1 Production		\$500
Destination Park - Level 2 Production		\$1,000
Destination Park - Level 3 Production		\$1,500
Municipal Facility		See Schedule B - PRC Fees
Preparation and Production Wrap		50% of Location Fee
Noise Exemption Per Day - Received 5 Days Prior to Filming		\$50
Noise Exemption Per Day - Received Less Than 5 Days Prior to Filming		\$100
Security Deposit/Damage Deposit/Fees and Charges Deposit		\$1,000-\$30,000
Damage Deductions		As Incurred
Cancellation Fee		50% of Application & Location Fee
Fire Department equipment, staff and vehicles		Determined by Fire Chief
RCMP equipment, staff and vehicles		Determined by RCMP
Municipal staff		Two times (2x) hourly position rate in the Collective
		Agreement
Production Levels		
Level 1	Independent Level 1, Still Photography, Student Filming	
Level 2	Movie of the Week, Independents Level 2, TV Series, Commercial	
Level 3	Feature Film, TV Series Level 2	